ANNUAL REPORT 2OO8 ) 77CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS

The goodwill associated with Interfeeder-Ducotra was removed
from the books in 2006 due to its sale as a going concern in
the third quarter of 2006.

Impairment tests:

Impairment tests have been carried out for each CGU in res-
pect of which goodwill is carried in the accounts. The recove-

rable value is based on the unit’s value in use, which is the
amount of the future cash flows, discounted using the weighted
average cost of capital. The future cash flows are based on
four-year forecasts and a terminal value estimated on the basis
of forecast cash flows.

The table below sets out the main parameters assumed:

(€ thousands)

Cash-generating unit Value of associated goodwill Discount rate Indefinite growth rate

Modular buildings 16,961 6.39% 2.00%

River barges 315 5.76% 2.00%

Railcars 4,554 6.24% 2.00%

21,830

The discount rates used are the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) estimated for each division.

The rate of growth used is 2%, which corresponds to the ECB’s target rate of inflation.

Sensitivity of the recoverable value to a +/- 1 point change in the rates applied:

Discount rate Indefinite growth rate
(€ thousands) +1 point -1 point +1 point -1 point

Modular buildings (44,536) 71,154 60,520 (38,064)

River barges (19,192) 33,169 28,809 (16,711)

Railcars (33,370) 54,108 47,321 (28,603)

No impairment was recognized on 31 December 2008.

note 17. Intangible fixed assets

31.12.2008 31.12.2007 31.12.2006
(€ thousands) Gross value Amort. Net value Net value Net value

Other intangible fixed assets 1,971 (900) 1,071 647 132

TOTAL 1,971 (900) 1,071 647 132

Other intangible fixed assets include software, and also the development costs generated in designing and pre-production testing of
modular building prototypes for the factory at Mignières (France).

note 18. Tangible fixed assets

note 18.1. Breakdown by type

31.12.2008 31.12.2007 31.12.2006
(€ thousands) Gross value Amort. Net value Net value Net value

Land and buildings 6,066 (1,146) 4,920 4,906 3,293

Equipment 293,604 (50,030) 243,574 193,649 125,360

Other tangible fixed assets 7,343 (4,171) 3,172 3,095 1,448

Tangible fixed assets (WIP) 15,457 15,457 5,320 60

TOTAL 322,470 (55,347) 267,123 206,970 130,161